Docket Items #16 & 17

BAR #2025-00111 & BAR #2025-00113
OIld and Historic Alexandria District
June 5, 2025

ISSUE: Permit to Demolish/Capsulate (partial) and Certificate of Appropriateness

for alterations and an addition

APPLICANT: Kai Anton Holdings Inc represented by Philip H Dorsey 111
LOCATION: Old and Historic Alexandria District
221 Gibbon Street
ZONE: RM / Townhouse Zone
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of
Appropriateness for alterations, with the condition that the applicant submit detailed window
specifications with the building permit that comply with the BAR Policies for Administrative
Approval.

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT

1.

APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES: All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless
otherwise specifically approved.

BUILDING PERMITS: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Department of Code Administration (including signs). The applicant
is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review
approval. Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for further information.

ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants
must obtain a copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying for a
building  permit. Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B), 10-206(B) and 10-307 of
the Zoning Ordinance, any Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of
issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month
period.

HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS: Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits. Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits.



http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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Note: Staff coupled the applications for a Permit to Demolish (BAR #2025-00113) and
Certificate of Appropriateness (BAR #2025-00111) for clarity and brevity. The Permit to
Demolish requires a roll call vote.

I. APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant requests a Certificate of Appropriateness and a Permit to Demolish (partial) to install
two skylights and construct a one-story addition on the east elevation of the building, which will
capsulate part of an existing building wall on the rear ell.

Site context

The subject property is bound by Gibbon Street to the south, South Fairfax Street to the west, and
private development to the east and north. The proposed addition would be slightly visible from
Gibbon Street, and the proposed skylights may be slightly visible from South Fairfax Street.

II. HISTORY

According to Ethelyn Cox in Historic Alexandria Virginia Street by Street: “Early insurance
policies indicate this house [221 Gibbon Street] was built between 1815 and 1823, the lot then
owned by heirs of Isaac Nichols of Loudoun County.” The 1877 Hopkins Map shows a building
with the same configuration, a main block facing Gibbon Street with a rear ell along South Fairfax
Street. On the 1902 Sanborn map, 221 Gibbon Street is a brick dwelling with a three-story main
block and a two-story rear ell. On the 1912 Sanborn map, the main block is now three-and-a-half
stories. On the 1921 Sanborn map, the rear ell is now three stories and has a three-story frame
room off the east side of the rear three-story ell. There are building permits from 1973 and 1997
to replace the roof of the building, but there are no associated BAR cases. In 2025, staff
administratively approved the replacement of some of the windows on the rear ell after conducting
a site visit to confirm that the existing windows were not original.

;=

Figure 1. 1967 photograph of 221 Gibbon Street, taken by Victor Amato.
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Previous BAR Approvals
June 11, 1969 Replace brick wall
BAR #2025-00137 Replace windows on rear ell

III.  ANALYSIS

The applicant requests a Certificate of Appropriateness and a Permit to Demolish (partial) to install
two skylights on the north slope of the roof of the main block and construct a one-story addition
on the east elevation of the rear ell, which will capsulate part of an existing building wall. As
shown in Figure 2 below, the skylights would be minimally visible from the public right-of-way
as they will mostly be blocked from view by the three-story rear ell.

Location of two proposed
skylights

Figure 2. Visibility of proposed skylights on roof of main block.

As shown in Figure 3 below, only a small part of the east side of the proposed addition would be
visible from the public right-of-way due to it being set back from the street and partially hidden
by the protruding main block. The north part of the proposed addition will not be visible from the
public right-of-way and thus will not be discussed in this report.
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Figure 3. Location of proposed addition as viewed from Gibbon Street (left and center), and survey plat
showing area of proposed addition (right).

Permit to Demolish/Capsulate

In considering a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate, the Board must consider the following criteria set
forth in the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B) which relate only to the subject property and not to
neighboring properties. The Board has purview of the proposed demolition/capsulation regardless

of visibility.

Standard | Description of Standard Standard Met?

(1) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical | No
interest that its moving, removing, capsulating or razing would
be to the detriment of the public interest?

(2) Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made | No
into an historic shrine?

3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or | No
uncommon design, texture and material that it could not be
reproduced or be reproduced only with great difficulty?

4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the | N/A
memorial character of the George Washington Memorial
Parkway?

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and | No
protect an historic place or area of historic interest in the city?
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(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general | No
welfare by maintaining and increasing real estate values,
generating business, creating new positions, attracting tourists,
students, writers, historians, artists and artisans, attracting new
residents, encouraging study and interest in American history,
stimulating interest and study in architecture and design,
educating citizens in American culture and heritage, and making
the city a more attractive and desirable place in which to live?

(7) In the instance of a building or structure owned by the city or | N/A
the redevelopment and housing authority, such building or
structure having been acquired pursuant to a duly approved
urban renewal (redevelopment) plan, would retention of the
building or structure promote the general welfare in view of
needs of the city for an urban renewal (redevelopment) project?

In the opinion of staff, none of the criteria for demolition and capsulation are met. The building
wall area to be capsulated is located on the rear ell, which likely dates to the late 19" century.
While the building itself is historic, the area to be capsulated is located on a side elevation that is
set back far from the street and thus minimally visible from the public right-of-way. The
capsulation does not remove any portion of the building containing character-defining features of
uncommon design or historic merit and does not compromise the integrity of the building. Staff
therefore has no objection to the demolition/capsulation and recommends approval of the Permit
to Demolish/Capsulate.

Certificate of Appropriateness

According to the Design Guidelines, “The Boards actively discourage the visual disruption of a
historic roof profile with a skylight”. Staff does not believe that the proposed skylights disrupt the
roof profile of the subject property because they will be minimally visible. Figure 4 (below) shows
the architectural plans for the one-story proposed addition.

Figure 4. Architectural plan of proposed one-story addition, as viewed from the east.
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The addition will have a standing seam metal roof and fiber cement siding. The east elevation of
the addition will have a set of five aligned multi-light windows, with a panel to either side
containing a wall sconce light fixture. The addition will be on top of a new brick base with a brick
step.

The Design Guidelines also say that “The stylistic characteristics of additions to residential
buildings should reflect the historical architectural styles found within the historic districts,” and
“Additions must be designed so that they are compatible with both the architectural character of
the existing house and the immediate neighborhood.” The proposed addition to the subject
property will be minimally visible so that the architectural details will not be easily seen from the
street. Nevertheless, staff finds that the design is compatible with and sympathetic to the style of
the rear ell to which it would be attached. While detailed window specifications for the addition
were not provided, staff notes that the windows should be made of an appropriate material (i.e. no
vinyl). Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness for alterations,
with the condition that the applicant submit detailed window specifications with the building
permit that comply with the BAR Policies for Administrative Approval.

STAFF
Brendan Harris, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning
Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief, Planning & Zoning

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Legend: C- code requirement R- recommendation S- suggestion F- finding

Zonin
C-1  Proposed one story rear addition will comply with Zoning.
C-2  Parking space shall be used exclusively for infrequent and temporary purposes to ensure

the preservation of open space. Regular or permanent parking by residents, guests, or
employees is prohibited.

F-1  Property is subject the open space requirement under Sec. 3-1106 (B).

Code Administration
A building permit is required.

Transportation and Environmental Services
R-1  The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES)

R-2  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)
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No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this
time. Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be
included in the review. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES)

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)

Alexandria Archaeology

F-1

According to Historic Alexandria, Virginia Street by Street (1976) by Ethelyn Cox, the
property at 221 Gibbon Street was built between 1815 and 1823 by the heirs of Issac
Nichols. Due to its early nineteenth-century association with the development of
Alexandria, this property may contain significant archaeological deposits.

Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately 703-746-4399 if you discover any buried
structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of
artifacts during development. Cease work in the discovery area until a City archaeologist
inspects the site and records the finds. Include the preceding text on all Final Site Plan
sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology) *

The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted
on the property, or allow independent parties to collect or excavate artifacts, unless
authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. Failing to comply shall result in project delays.
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Include the preceding text on all Final Site Plan sheets involving any ground disturbing
activities. (Archaeology) *

All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance with
Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance.

ATTACHMENTS
Application Materials

Completed application

Plans

Material specifications

Scaled survey plat if applicable
Photographs

Public comment

Any other supporting documentation
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P (OFFICE USE ONLY)
-] N

apDREss oF roJECT: _ o2} Gibben  Shreet

DISTRICT: [_7_{6Id & Historic Alexandria [] Parker - Gray [1100 Year Old Building

TAX MAP AND PARCEL:__O 81 0[-0|-'H _ZoNING: 32 11

APPLICATION FOR: (Please check all that apply)
[E/ CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

[ PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH

(Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is to be demolished/impacted)

7 WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

[J WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT
(Section 6-403(B)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

Applicant: [ ] Property Owner B/Business (Please provide business name & contact person)
name: _Kai Anton Holding s Tnc

o, 0
o NN .- -

Authorized Agent (irappiicabie): [_] Attorney [ Architect [ sticwroqine #7 e 2o
Vs 3
Namez(g’\. \, PL‘;\\})(S EA J:E: Phone:

Legal Property Owner:
Name: é;{, ’4" /5/1 ’ "'/fd/“:’. i Lhc

Address: g < — — -

prone:_[ NG

E-mail:

10



BAR2025-00111 & BAR2025-00113

BAR CASE#
(OFFICE USE ONLY)
NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK: Please check all that apply
[0 NEWCONSTRUCTION
[~ EXTERIOR ALTERATION: Please check all that apply.
O awning  {-Mp 1k [ fence, gate or garden wall ] HVAC equipment {1} shutters
CJdoors VL dwindows (O siding [ shed
[Alightng A {71 pergolaftrellis [ painting unpainted masonry
[ other
[~ ADDITION
DEMOLITION/ENCAPSULATION
[] SIGNAGE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Please describe the proposed work in detail (Additional pages may
be attached)

: : WA < - $1 I :
Smﬁ 1 5 Gd’dl T1I0MN DRI See o Frochieck .  COfgeding S
)

S

emo  Qer  Qlans

—M) (49 ] Y Pl v ;- P ) =i L
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1]
]

N - B
A __CheFiesions

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS.:

D Check this box if there is a homeowner's association for this property. If so, you must attach a
copy of the letter approving the project.

Items listed below comprise the minimum supporting materials for BAR applications. Staff may
request additional information during application review. Please refer to the relevant section of the
Design Guidelines for further information on appropriate treatments.

Applicants must use the checklist below to ensure the application is complete. Include all information and
material that are necessary to thoroughly describe the project. Incompiete applications will delay the
docketing of the application for review. Pre-application meetings are required for all proposed additions.
All applicants are encouraged to meet with staff prior to submission of a completed application.

Demolition/Encapsulation : Al applicants requesting 25 square feet or more of demolition/encapsulation
must complete this section. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

~N/IA

71 [ Survey plat showing the extent of the proposed demolition/encapsulation.

[ [ Existing elevation drawings clearly showing all elements proposed for demolition/encapsulation.

g Clear and labeled photographs of all elevations of the building if the entire structure is proposed
to be demolished.

12( [ Description of the reason for demolition/encapsulation.

O E} Description of the alternatives to demolition/encapsulation and why such aiternatives are not
considered feasible.
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BAR CASE#BARZOZS—OOI 11 & BAR2025-00113
(OFFICE USE ONLY)

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11" x 17" unless
approved by staff. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

NIA
Ej [ scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other
structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted
equipment.
FAR & Open Space calculation form.
Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if
applicable.
Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions.
Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. Include the relationship to
adjacent structures in plan and elevations.
Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual
samples may be provided or required.
[0 Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.
| For development site plan projects, a model showing mass relationships to adjacent properties
and structures.

O 00 0o

-
G
o
ul

Signs & Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does not require BAR approval unless
illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check N/A if an item in this section does
not apply to your project.

N/A

Linear feet of building: Front: Secondary front (if corner Iot):
Square feet of existing signs to remain: .

Photograph of building showing existing conditions.

Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text.
Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk).
Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable).
Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new lighting
fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building’s facade.

)
00

Ooooca
OOoo0o

Alterations: Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

1] ﬁ Clear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations,
all sides of the building and any pertinent details.

[M [0 Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.

{Zl] ] Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and

, overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.

E] O An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds.

d E}/Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an
earlier appearance.

12



BAR2025-00111 & BAR2025-00113
BAR CASE#

(OFFICE USE ONLY)

ALL APPLICATIONS: Prease read and check that you have read and understand the following items:

E{ | understand that after reviewing the proposed alterations, BAR staff will invoice the appropriate
filing fee in APEX. The application will not be processed until the fee is paid online.

@” " 1 understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to
BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If | am unsure to whom | should send notice | will
contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.

Ef I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be present at the public hearing.

D! | understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred
for restudy) must be accompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and revised materials.

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building
elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article Xi, Division A,
Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to
inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and evaluating the application. The applicant, if
other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner
to make this application.

APPLICANT O\RiAUTHORIZED AGENT:

anoure {_Shilp # G TIC
Signature: - A wij/fcl-'/ '
0

PSS

]
Printed Name: —D’\-i

yf N e i
H. \prxsa 41
—

~

Date: J"f).” QO;‘D
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which
case identify each owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall
include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property
which is the subject of the application.

Name Address | Percent of Ownership |
ey, N ] AL |
{ \/)\;‘., H \._/O)"_ J0C b ‘
| 2. ’
3
‘

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the property located at (address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the
time of the application in the real property which is the subject of theapplication.

Name Address Percent of Ownership 5
1. Dl . /)0 (SRS ?
Enf}|;r ’,\'r\bé ’0 0
2.
3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review.

' Name of person or entity

Relationship as defined by
Section 11-350 of the
Zoning Ordinance

Member of the Approving
Body (i.e. City Council,
Planning Commission, etc.)

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior

to the public hearings.
As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct. 4 i \{
332025 Pite B Povww 70 L Ll AT
320> YN B Jposii S LN A oSl
Date Printed Name /|~ Signature
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Property Information
. 221 Gibbon Street
Street Address

. 2,964
Total Lot Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area

Basement 712 (Cellar)
First Floor 1,354
Second Floor 1,340
Third Floor 1,340
Attic 556
Porches 0
Balcony/Deck 76
Garage 0
Other***
B1. Total Gross 5,378
C. Proposed Gross Floor Area
Proposed Gross Area
Basement 0
First Floor 218
Second Floor 0
Third Floor 0
Attic 0
Porches 0
Balcony/Deck 0
Garage 0
Other***
C1. Total Gross 218
D. Total Floor Area
D1. 4,176 Sq. Ft.
Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)
D2. |4,446 Sq. Ft.

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

x 1.5

B2.

C2.

Department of Planning and Zoning
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations for
Single and Two-Family Residential Outside Historic Districts

Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone

Allowable Exclusions**

Basement** 712 (Cellar)
Stairways** 152
Mechanical** 0

Attic less than 7'** 556
Porches** 0
Balcony/Deck** 0
Garage** 0
Other***

Other***

Total Exclusions |1,420

Allowable Exclusions**

Basement** 0
Stairways** 0
Mechanical** 0

Attic less than 7°** 0

Porches** 0
Balcony/Deck** 0
Garage** 0
Other***
Other***
Total Exclusions |0

E. Open Space (RA & RB Zones)

E1. 1,266 Sq. Ft.
Existing Open Space

E2. | 1,037 Sg. Ft.
Required Open Space

E3. 1,066 Sq. Ft.

Proposed Open Space

RM
Zone

= 4,446

Maximum Allowable Floor Area

B1. (2:378 Sq. Ft.
Existing Gross Floor Area*

B2. 1,420 Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

B3, (3958 Sq. Ft.
Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract B2 from B1)

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area

c1. (218 Sq. Ft.
Proposed Gross Floor Area*

C2. 0 Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

C3. 218 Sq. Ft.

Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract C2 from C1)

Notes

*Gross floor area for residential single and
two-family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8,
R-5, R-2-5, RB and RA zones (not including
properties located within a Historic District) is
the sum of all areas under roof of a lot,
measured from exterior walls.

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions.
Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

*** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
additional allowable exclusions. Additional
exclusions may include space under
balconies, retractable awnings, etc.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct.

Signature:
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30 April 2025
Date:
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AIR HANDLER UNIT MECH. MECHANICAL 2 o COMPLE THE
CASED OPENNG o LENT. SUCH SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE EQUAL OR BETTER IN QUALS W THE B
coumn . TRoEIvLNE el T AL R AL e saon
e FAULTS & DEFECTS. WORK DAMAGED DURNG CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REP#

RYER PROP PROPOSED CONTRACTOR,

DIMENSION(S) PT PRESSURE TREATED AL FURNISH ALL LABOR, EQL INDICATED ON o
FIREPLACE SPEC SPECIFICATION 'DISTRIBUTION OF THE MOST CURRENT DRAWINGS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUIRE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO USE THE MOST CURRENT COUNTY APPROVED
FOOT/ FEET. " 'DRAWING SET, INCLUDING ANY SUBSEQUENT REVISIONS.

aH = QsTroTHE

DRAWING SYMBOLS KEY

DWG #
LEVEL

DRAWING NAME
SCALE:

“S— ELEVATION

—5

SHEET #

DRAWING TITLE ELEVATION TAG NORTH ARROW REVISION TAG & CLOUD o 8 16 32 48 e | R | e
DWG NUMBER MATERIALTYPE ZONE DESIGNATION RM - RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM
WINDOW TYPE
I y R e — & ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN 1N e
Rer sreT 4 — SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" \ES/ STREET FRONT SETBACKS ATLOTUNE | ATLOTUNE | ATLOTUNE
SECTION CUT CALL-OUT FINISH TAG EQUIPMENT TAG WINDOW TAG SUILOING HEIGHT e e | o
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN NOTES:
owG # P 1. PLAN BASED ON DIMENSIONS PROVIDED BY PLAT DATED 10/06/2021 BY SIDE YARD SETBACK S| SoMN | st
DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC. - o >
L [ \@) 2. NEW ADDITION FOOTPRINT DIMENSIONS TO BE COORDINATED WITH SURVEYED REARTARD SETBACK 07 A I
JRpp— DOOR # SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. SITE SURVEY DIMENSIONS & CIVIL DRAWINGS TAKE LVING SPACE FLOOR AREA TAKEOFFS
PRECEDENCE OVER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
GRAPHIC SCALE EXTERIOR ELEVATION DOOR TAG KEYNOTE TAG SAsEENT s
ELEVATION # 2NDROOR Taost | a0
DETAIL # - WG #
r_ jl WG # RooM Hawe A0riooR s | 10
REF. SHEET # - ATl ReF. SHEET # FLOOR AREA RATIO 4,034 SF/2,964 SF | 4,177 SF/2,964 SF 1.5 MAX
DETAIL CALL-OUT INTERIOR ELEVATION ROOM TAG PHOTO/ VIEW oPeN LoT AREA TSSO 1TSS |

é NORTH

e
N

AREA OF REVISION
X

DORSEY RESIDENCE

REN

OVATION & ADDITION

221 GIBBON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

1 o| 2 PROP. 218 SF 1ST FLOOR
Iz ADDITION ON CRAWL
SR
172N

S FAIRFAX STREET

T— PROP.STEP

REAR YARD | — EX. AREAWAY

#221
EXISTING MASONRY Yo
ADIACENT
STRUCTURE ON STRUCTURE
CELLAR & CRAWL

EXISTING
DRIVEWAY
| — ex.nvac

CONDENSING UNITS

= -
STEP L

BT
GIBBON STREET @
——

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER:

KAI ANTON HOLDINGS INC
7732 LEE AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22308
TEL: 540.538.4118

DRAFTED BY:

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22404

TEL: 443.624.1658

EMAIL: ERIC.FAUGHNAN@GMAIL.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
NORTON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC
2235 REGINA DRIVE

CLARKSBURG, MD 20871

TEL: 240.393.3672

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
TEL: 443.624.1658

NORTON

UCTING ENGINEER

NORTON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, LLC
2235 REGINA DRIVE
CLARKSBURG, MD 20871
TEL: 240.393.3672

2021 VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2021 VIRGINIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE

2021 VIRGINIA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2023 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
2021 VIRGINIA MECHANICAL CODE

2021 VIRGINIA PLUMBING CODE

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA ZONING ORDINANCE

SCOPE OF WORK:

EX. CRAWL & CELLAR,

LEVEL 3 INTERIOR RENOVATION & ADDITION TO AN EXISTING 4,034 SF 3-STORY
DETACHED BRICK HOME ON CELLAR & CRAWL. WORK INCLUDES 143 SF SIDE

YARD 1ST FLOOR ADDITION & INTERIOR LAYOUT RECONFIGURATION.
ALTERATION & REPLACEMENT OF EX. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING
SYSTEMS. PROVISION OF A CONDITIONED CRAWL SPACE VIA ENCAPSULATION OF

ZONING INFORMATION

MAP-BLOCK-LOT NUMBER: 081.01-01-14

DORSEY
RESIDENCE

RENOVATION & ADDITION
221 GIBBON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

LOCATION MAP

SHEET LIST
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;E ] \w” é l o ) SHEET# | SHEET NAME 12.3.2024 | PLAN REVISION DRAFT
e, "\J::; =
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—_—
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g 5T i00 .
= i /- 0,370 & KTTIG FLOORPUANS PROJECT #: 22.130
ST 7 | e ] 0 [EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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INSULATION GRAVEL soiL RIGIDINSULATION  FINISH CARPENTRY i 3 STRUCTURAL SPECFIGATIONS RATING WX EALCULKTIONS
i _ [FOUNDATION & TST FLOOR FRAVING PLAN
| Ll [s202 [2ND & 3RD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
Q sooce vence - JS2—|ATTIC FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLAN
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Ly — . Jswr———JsmucTuRaLDETALS

SFaifars,

K Frany
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GENERAL DEMO NOTES:
DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND
1. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT & SHORING AS REQUIRED BEFORE NEW WORK ERIC FAUGHNAN
ISIN PLACE
2. RECYCLE MATERIALS PER GOOD WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES, I
& PROVIE DUST ENCLOSURE AND LM INTRUSIOKS OUISDE OF HE HORK AREA DYLZWZZ. WALLS | ASSEMBLIES TO BE DEMOLISHED 428 N GORDON ST
4. REMOVE FINISH CELINGS, W, REQUIRED FOR UTILTY
o SR R s ALLS O REMAN ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
NECESSTY I ARenS OFHOME ROT TO BE RENOVATED. PATCH TO MATCH .
ST A Rea TEL: 443.624.1658
5. PROTECT FINISHES ro SREMAIN FROM DAMAGE. REPAR EXPEDIENTLY 10 MATCH
WALKWAY EXSTING IF DAMAGE AN REMOVE DOOR & ASSOCIATED FRAME &
REVOVE GATE & 6. MAIOR AREAS OF DIVIOLITION ARE SHOWN FOR CLARTY. CONTRACTORTO =4 =
! s AR IO ENTIRE. DRAWNG SH 10 DEIERMINE O ER AREAS.OF DEVIOUTION. HARDWARE
_ CONTRACTOR MAY DEMOG. PART OB ENTRE LENGTH OF PARTITON WALLAS
IBYaIe) REQURED, T p
! ! DEMOLISH ASSEMBLY AS NOTED = N O RTO N
! WS CoNsTTT NGINEE
T KITCHEN / ADDITION. REMOVE
[’“‘ 11 REMOVE ALL CABINETS, PAVERS AS REQ'D FOR O NORTON CONSULTING
11 APPLIANCES & FIXTURES EXCAVATION &
[ gl 2 ENGINEERS, LLC
REMOVE & SALYAGE 1 fouNDATION RENOVE PORTION O 2235 REGINA DRIVE
;’E‘""ASTY‘Z"L‘S‘(T);?ER REMOVE WINDOW REQD FOR NEW CLARKSBURG, MD 20871
i TEL: 240.393.3672
REMOVE EXTERIOR i
BEARING WAL PER
NSTRUCTIONOF | YARD
STRUCTURAL '
ENGINEE
%, //A‘ TEMPORARY SHORING
7 g
K ) YARD
REMOVE EXTERIOR STOOP
(<} PAN  / &STAR i
w, gz I
[ ! Il REMOVE PORTION OF
[ L FOUNDATION WALLAS
N [ EX. LEDGE TO REMAIN AREA TO BE EXCAVATED AS REQ'D FOR NEW PLAN,
- POSSIBLE PER STRUCTURAL REFERENCE STRUCTURAL
REMOVE WALLS AS REQ'D
FOR PROPOSED FLOOR
PLAN PER DIRECTION OF -
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, L |~ feove rorton oF
e AREAWAY CURB &
PANTRY
DINING - EX. AREAWAY STAIR TO CRAWL
REMOVE  -—— REMAIN
ALL REMOVE PORTION OF
DEMOLISH FIREPLACE CABINETS, _ AREAWAY CURB AS
STRUCTURE PER A;:&TAD‘R(EESS VARIES REA REQ'D PER NEW PLAN
DIRECTION OF
IT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
= Y |~ comsmano
[ REMAIN
& 1 =
L . |
= /A ‘
- PN
w w
REMOVE WET BAR BUILT
> HALL N CABINETS/SHELVES - I Do RS EY
< | 7/
'&' EXFP TO \ | "}
—_— N REMAIN REMOVE PORTION OF \ |
FOUNDATION WALLASDIRECTED |
< R BV THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AS
[~ REQ'D FOR NEW PLAN }
w I
LIVING / FAMILY - [ RENOVATION & ADDITION
[
T \ L R e MU 221 GIBBON STREET
REMOVE BEARING WALL ) ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
P PER INSTRUCTION OF v
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
EXISTING STAIR PROVIDE TEMPORARY = W |
ASSEMBLY TO SHORING AS REQ'D - T
REMAIN N i DEMOLISH UTILITY
REMOVE DOOR, FRAME & ! L
%, ASSOCIATED HARDWARE, DRIVEWAY I SINKASSEMBLY
AR I, -
EX GARDEN WALLTO
EXFP TO e
REMAIN
FOYER REMAIN \_ sevove cormmren orecrion |
£X GATE TO REMAIN OF STRUCTURAL ENGIN !
/ PROVIDE TEMPGRARY SHORNG A5 |
REMOVE BUILT-IN i :
SHELVING, TYP.
EXISTING RADIATOR TO MECHANICAL CELLAR
REMAIN, TYP. e o |
& 8 |
L ‘ ‘
AREA TO BE EXCAVATED AS
ON, POSSIBLE PER STRUCTURAL
| NO: DATE NOTES
| 12.3.2024 [ PLAN REVISION DRAFT
I
I
|
DEMOLITION 1ST FLOOR PLAN GIBBON STREET /A DEMOLITION CRAWL/CELLAR PLAN (DN D] uuiotmon
N ST - o0 —
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0' W SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0 D10 n n , CRAWL/CELLAR & 1ST
0 2 4 8 12 FLOOR PLANS
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EX_ROOF
SLOPE }

REMOVE PORTION OF ROOF
ASSEMBLY AS REQ'D TO
INSTALL NEW SKYLIGHTS;
REFERENCE STRUCTURAL

REMOVE PORTION OF ROOF

EX_ROOF
SLOPE

EX.ROOF
SLOPE

DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

Ty

DEMOLISH CEILING STRUCTURE & SHEATHING N BEDROOM 5, BEDROOM 6, HALL,

N
BEDROOM6 (oA
I

|
|
(G

o
5
g
:
o
£ REMOVE ALL
] PLUMBING FIXTURES,
z ACCESSORIES &
g e
g o
g2 W\
£ %
£4 , 7
g N/
g % \\y/
g
z REMOVE WALLS AS REQU W// “A”-
8 FOR PROPOSED FLOOR
g FUAN bER DIRECTION OF
g SR e,
2 i
o TEPORARY SHORNG AS 1]
E BEDROOM 5 REVAN, T,
CECONMISSIONED %
CHNEY STRUCTURE /
N RENOVE PORTION OF
PREPARE EX. BUILTIN ! EXISTING BEARING WALL
PEPAERCOULTIN PERINSTRUCTION OF
JOREIIED (TN STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Jowieats SROVIDE TEMPORARY
N SHORING AS REQ'D.
i

EXISTING STAIR
ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN

EXISTING RADIATOR TO
REMAIN, TYP.

T SITTING

HALL

EXISTING DOOR

\ REMOVE BUILT-IN
M SHELVING, TYP.

V272, r

oA
wo N
REMOVE SINK &
CABINETS
BEDROOM 4
REMOVE DOOR, FRAME & EXFP TO
ASSOCIATED HARDWARE, REMAIN
=3
LAUNDRY 2 _
REMOVE ALLCABINETS, =S
APPLIANCES & FIXTURES Y

I
]

DEMOLITION 3RD FLOOR PLAN /2
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" &1y

GENERAL DEMO NOTES:

FROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPFORT &
SN

SHORING AS REQUIRED BEFORE NEW WORK

RECYCLE MATERIALS PER GOOD WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

Q82
253
2
o

LOSURE AND LIMIT INTRUSIONS OUTSIDE OF THE WORK AREA.

TIONS, WIRING, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, 8 ETC. PER CONTRACTOR'S

NECESSITY IN AREAS OF HOME NO 10 BE RENOVATED. PATCH 0 MATCH

EXSTING AS R

EXISTING IF DAMA

&
BROTECT FNISHES 10 REMAIN FROM DAMAGE. REPAI EXPEDIENTLY TO MATCH

MAJOR AREAS OF DEMOLITION ARE SHOWN FOR CLARITY. CONTRACTOR TO

REFER 10 ENTIRE DRAWING SET 1O DETERMNE OTHER AREAS OF DEMOLITON.
ACTOR MAY DEMO PART OR ENTIRE LENGTH OF PARTITION WALL AS

REQURED

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

72777 WALLS | ASSEMBLIES TO BE DEMOLISHED
'WALLS TO REMAIN

S, REMOVE DOOR & ASSOCIATED FRAME &
- HARDWARE

DEMOLISH ASSEMBLY AS NOTED

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
TEL: 443.624.1658

BEDROOM 3

REMOVE RADIATOR

REMOVE WALLS AS REQ'D
FOR PROPOSED FLOOR
PLAN PER DIRECTION OF
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

P. PROVIDE

TEMPORARY SHORING AS
BEDROOM 2

DECOMMISSION EX

FIREPLACE UNIT &

REMOVE ASSOCIATED

HEARTH, SURROUND &
MANTLE

EXISTING STAIR

REMOVE

ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN

BUSTING RADIATORTO
REM

T SITTING

SHELVING, TYP. \
|

REMOVE ALL
PLUMBING FIXTURES,
ACCESSORIES &
BUILTINS

EXISTING WINDOW TO
REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING RAILING TO
BE RECONFIGURED PER
NEW PLAN

REMOVE EXTERIOR
BEARING WALL PER
INSTRUCTION OF

IN, TYP.

BUILT-IN

V77,

L

REMOVE SINK &
CABINETS

APPLIANCES & FIXTURES N

ho
oA
i}

RECONFIGURE DOOR OPENING
TO ACCOMMODATE PROP. NEW
DOOR UNIT, TYP,
REMOVE DOOR, FRAME &
ASSOCIATED HARDWARE,

M4t
LAUNDRY 1 ,/1 BEDROOM 1
REMOVE ALL CABINETS,  ~ <<

DEMOLITION 2ND FLOOR PLAN

ENT
OUSE

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

NORTON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, LLC
2235 REGINA DRIVE
CLARKSBURG, MD 20871

TEL: 240.393.3672
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RENOVATION & ADDITION
221 GIBBON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

NO: | DATE NOTES
12.3.2024 | PLAN REVISION DRAFT

PROJECT #: 22.130

AD101

DEMOLITION 2ND, 3RD &
ROOF FLOOR PLANS

19




Ex PROP.
STRUCTURE ADDITION

EXISTING GARDEN WALL

FOUNDATION

1169 ExsTNG 104" ADDITON 172" MIN SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LIE
i T
Ll g ]
‘ ‘ 1% 3
58
C O -3
i R 1
; 3
PERIMETER WALL j i | — FOOTER PER STRUCTURAL
INSULATION, TV . R
FOOTING & NEW PIER PER ‘ e
STRUCTURAL :
\ PROVIDE CRAWL ENCAPSULATION SYSTEM,
7P EXISTING PERIVIETER FOUNDATION
WALLS TOBE
7 1 POINTED U 7
30( 2. WATERPROOFED; PROVIDE 10 MIL FOOT \30(
TRAFFIC RATED VAFOR BARRIER 2
31SPRAY FOAM INSULATED H
CONDITIONED 3
g
<
CRAWLACCESS OPENING
126D bR CODE
FOOTING & NEW Pi PR
STRUCTURAL
2 iz
~ =2
52
TINEW £
56 2
VERIFY EX. CONDITIONS 5
FOUND W/ STRUCTURAL B ‘ o . g
o2
| R 5
.
EX. CRAWL A
EXCAVATE AS POSSIBLE PER 5
STROCTURAL | 3
ENCAPSULATE, CONDITION
& INSOLATE EXTRE CRAWL |
Il
C1p. CONC. STEP TO AREAWAY |
rcons\ o WORK . UP EXISTING STAIR TO REMAIN
L L
L] | ®

CRAWL ACCESS OPENING
LOCATED PER
STRUCTURAL

REF. STRUCTURAL

NEW POST ASSEML)
ON NEW FOOTING
PER STRUCTURAL

MECH CELLAR

EXCAVATE AS POSSIBLE PER|
ucTul

| R
| | ENCAPSULATE, CONDITION|
[ & INSULATE

Q”CEW‘RSU‘B NEW LINTEL PER
/+/5110", VI F. STRUCTURAL

BUSTING MECH/PLUMBING

7 sauivenT ke STl
PER OWNER' DIRECTION,
.

EX. ELEC. PANEL

/

CELLAR, CRAWL & FOUNDATION FLOOR PLAN

ENT
OUSE

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

A100,

—
I
o 2 4

12

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING WALL
NEW CONC. WALL

NEW CONC. WALL W/ 4" BRICK LEDGE

NEW WOOD STUD FRAME WALL / FURRING

7777777  NEW EXTERIOR 2x6 FRAME WALL W/
CEMENT BOARD CLADDING

SMOKE ALARM LOCATION
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM LOCATION

@ ®

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
TEL: 443.624.1658

NORTON

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:

1. FOUNDATION MATERIALS TO BE MASONRY BLOCK, CONCRETE, & TREATED
WOOD & MUST EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE.
REFERENCE STRUCTURAL.

2. PROVIDE CONDITIONED CRAWL W/ 10 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER ON
GRAVEL BED. PROVIDE PERIMETER INSULATION PER SCHEDULE.

3. WATERPROOF FOUNDATION WALL WITH LIQUID APPLIED SYSTEM, TBD.

MECHANICAL NOTES:

1. EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM & AIR HANDLING SYSTEMS TO BE
MAINTAINED AS POSSIBLE. ANY INADEQUATE, END-OF-LIFE, OR DEFECTIVE
COMPONENTS OF THE SYSTEM TO BE REPLACED IN KIND TO MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2021 VMC.

2. SERVICE LOADS SHALL BE CONTRACTOR VERIFIED. CONTRACTOR TO
CONFIRM EXISTING MECHANICAL SYSTEM IS ADEQUATE TO SUPPLY NEW
FLOOR PLAN CONFIGURATION & PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL OR UPGRADED
SYSTEM AS REQUIRED.

3. RE-ROUTE DUCTWORK & PROVIDE ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING SYSTEM AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW PLAN CONFIGURATIONS. CONFIRM FINAL THERMOSTAT
LOCATIONS WITH OWNER.

4. MECHANICAL EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL
BATHROOMS.

5. EXHAUST DRYER UNITS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE W/ MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTION & CODE. CONFIRM PATHING & EXHAUST VENT LOCATION W/
OWNER. EXHAUST VENT NOT TO BE LOCATED ON STREET FACING
ELEVATIONS OR VIEWABLE FROM GIBBONS OR S FAIRFAX ST ELEVATIONS.

PLUMBING NOTES:

1. FIELD VERIFY/REVIEW EXISTING PLUMBING ADEQUACY INCLUDING FALL
ANGLE OF PIPING.

2. SOUND INSULATE ALL NEW WASTE PIPING IN FLOOR DECK & WALLS.

3. RUN WASTE AND DRAIN LINE WITHIN JOIST SPACE & MINIMIZE SOFFITING AT
GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.

4. SUPPLY PIPING TO BE COPPER. WASTE PIPING TO BE PVC LATERALS & CAST
IRON STACKS.

5. VERIFY ADEQUACY OF EXISTING WATER HEATER PER UPDATED PLUMBING
FIXTURE COUNT. MODIFY EXISTING VENTING TO MEET CURRENT CODE,

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. CONFIRM FINAL FIXTURE SELECTIONS & LOCATIONS WITH OWNER.

2. COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE & LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS, &
ORDINANCES, & THE LATEST APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE.

3. SMOKE ALARMS/DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 2021 VRC SECTION R314
HARDWIRE TOGETHER WITH EXISTING SYSTEM.

4. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 2021 VRC SECTION R315.

5. ALL OUTLETS & FIXTURES IN WET AREAS TO BE RATED FOR THAT USAGE.

NORTON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, LLC
2235 REGINA DRIVE
CLARKSBURG, MD 20871

TEL: 240.393.3672

DORSEY
RESIDENCE

RENOVATION & ADDITION
221 GIBBON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

NO: | DATE NOTES
12.3.2024 _|PLAN REVISION DRAFT

PROJECT #: 22.130

A100

CELLAR, CRAWL &
FOUNDATION FLOOR PLAN
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% GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
165 BSTNG 10:0°ADDIION 72 MINSETBACK FROM PROPERTY U 1 A TAADSIONS NOTED £ ARETO BE ADJUSTED AS REQUIRED PER FIELD FLOOR PLAN LEGEND
_ 1 2. DIMENSIONS ARE FINISH TO FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ERIC FAUGHNAN
= — 3. HOLD ALL DIMENSIONS IN BATH, CLOSET, & HALL AREAS.
4. HOLD ALL DIMENSIONS LABELED 'CLR' ———— EXISTING WALL 428 N GORDON ST
| —exonre 5. TYPICAL DOOR JAMBS ARE 4 FROM THE FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O. — ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
6. ALLWALL INFILLS (NEW) ALONG EXISTING WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING TEL: 443.624.1
WALKWAY 7. PATCH & REPAIR ALL FINISHES, SUBSTRATES, ETC. IN ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY NEW CONC. WALL § 443.624.1658
sy THE WORK & BETWEEN SPECIFIC WORK LOCATIONS .
— Fie AL NEW WALLS 10 HAVE )5 GYP BOARD FOR PAINT EXCEPT TILE & WET NEW CONC. WALL W/ 4" BRICK LEDGE
| a8 LOCATIONS WHICH ARE TO HAVE CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
wis | way Wy o W33 I EE 9. TO INSTALL STRUCTURAL, CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE FLOOR AND/OR NEW WOOD STUD FRAME WALL / FURRING
TOVEN] 533 | o | [0 | a3 | 3% iz CEILING ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED TO MAKE AND/OR COMPLETE ALL N O RTO N
o 77777777 NEW EXTERIOR 2x6 FRAME WALL W/ CONSTTTING ENGTREERS:
«| KITCHEN 10. TEMPORARILY REMOVE INFRASTRUCTURE SUCH AS LIGHTING, DUCT WORK. SR CEMENT BOARD CLADDING
ss = L 9 ETC. AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM WORK
g 11. DELIVER LEVEL-5 DRYWALL FINISH FOR WALLS & CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED.
1 1 12, ALLINTERIOR FINISHES PER OWNER'S SELECTION. SMOKE ALARM LOCATION Nos;gmggg:lﬂﬂ:m(;
5836 T 1 mpstes 13, ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES PER OWNER'S SELECTION, CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM LOCATION 3
‘ 82 ‘““3‘ }"W“} p w0 | LIS 14, PAINT CEILINGS, WALLS, & TRIM IN ALL ROOMS AFFECTED BY @ 2235 REGINA DRIVE
[0y | = T CONSTRUCTION- 3 COATS: 1 PRIME & 2 FINISH.
X i < 30 CLARKSBURG, MD 20871
¢ 8 TEL: 240.393.3672
5 EXTERIOR STAIR NOTES:
2 1. STAIRS PER 2021 VRC SECTION R311.7.
4 /96 CO ] 2. EXTERIOR STAIRS TO BE CONC. STRUCTURE W/ BRICK RISERS & TREADS TO
2 MATCH EX.
3. ADJUST FINISHED GRADE TO ALLOW FOR RISERS NO HIGHER THAN 7; TREADS
TO BE 14" W/ 1" NOSING!
g
INTERIOR FINISH NOTES:
ALL FINISH SELECTIONS, INCLUDING PRODUCT MANUFACTURER, PRODUCT
LINE, COLOR, MATERIAL & SIZES ARE TO BE SELECTED & APPROVED BY
L RADIATOR UNIT OWNERSHIP.
RELOCATED
2. PROVIDE FLUSH HARDWOOD TRANSITION STRIP AT ALL WOOD/TILE
TRANSITIONS.
3. FINISH FLOOR MATERIALS, CHANGES/TRANSITIONS, WHERE OCCUR, ARE TO
BE UNDER CENTER LINES OF DOORS OR FACE OF WALLS
FAMILY MODIFIED CURB 4. PROVIDE HOUSE WALK-THROUGH W/ OWNER TO CONFIRM: (1) FLOORING
& TO BE REPAIRED & RESTORED (2) ROOMS TO BE REPAINTED.
FRAVE INFIL WAL —_ | NEW RAILING
BUILT-IN FURNITURE
sistem ] pusTING
AREA OF REMOVED.
DIMENSIONS
FIREPLACE NO. TYPE HARDWARE REMARKS
L WIDTH HEIGHT
EX VARIES VARIES VARIES - EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
- o1 SWING 15-8" 70" 36" PATIO DOOR IN 5 UNIT MULLED ASSEMBLY,
w SEE NOTE #2
Ly
oc 03 POCKET 2-4" 70" PASSAGE INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3, PROVIDE
IGH-QUAL HARDWAI
- HIGH-QUALITY POCKET DOOR HARDWARE
wv 04 SLIDING, CUSTOM GLASS & METAL DOOR, SEE NOTE #4
> 05 SWING PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3; 14" TRANSOM
< ENT 06 SWING PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3; 14 TRANSOM DO RS EY
& DINING ex OUSE 07 SWING DUMMY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3; 14" TRANSOM
"
— 08 SWING - PATIO DOOR, SEE NOTE #2 RESI DENCE
E 09 SWING PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3; 14" TRANSOM
T > 10 SWING PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3
wv 4-PANEL STEEL SLIDING
DOOR UNIT; REFERENCE I SWING PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3
STRUCTURAL FOR NEW
STEEL HEADER 12 SWING DUMMY| INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3 RENOVATION & ADDITION
¢ specaTion 13 SWING PASSAGE INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3 221 GIBBON STREET
L R STING STAIR J 14 SWING PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
TOREMAIN = 15 SWING DUMMY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3
LIVING 16 POCKET 24 68" PASSAGE INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3, PROVIDE
DRIVEWAY HIGH-QUALITY POCKET DOOR HARDWARE
POST PER STRUCTURAL, / 17 SWING 2-4' 68" PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3
FOVER . o CoNDENSING UNITs EX-GARDEN WALL 18 SWING 28 68 PRIVACY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3
£X.GATE 19 SWING 40' 68" DUMMY INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3
TEKISTER 20 | TWIN LEAF SWING 30" 70" DUMMY/ INTERIOR DOOR, SEE NOTE #3
oo /
DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. GIVEN DIMENSIONS ARE GENERAL, CONFIRM EXACT SIZES WITH MANUFACTURER BEFORE ORDERING UNIT.
2. EXTERIOR PATIO DOOR UNITS TO BE LINCOLN WINDOWS OR EQUAL
_ ALUMINUM CLAD IN MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLOR AAMA 2605
_ PRIMED PINE TO BE PAINTED INTERIOR FINISH
! _ FULLSILL NOSING RISER o o ores
5 _ STANDARD LEVER HARDWARE IN MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLOR
| _ PROVIDE MINIMUM STANDARD STYLE DIMENSION & 4-13/16" BOTTOM RAIL -1 12:32024 |PLANREVISION DRAFT
. EXISTING FOUNDATION SEE ELEVATIONS FOR STILE PATTERN, 7/8" SQUARE BARS, INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
- BeLOW _ SEENOTES BELOW FOR GLASS SPECIFICATION
£X, OUTSIDE FACE OF / e on o _ PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW & CONFIRM ALL UNITS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PLACING THE ORDER
FOUNDATION WAL V.LF. CONFIRM OPENING DIMENSIONS 3. UN.O., INTERIOR DOORS TO BE TRUSTILE OR EQUAL:
PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER _ SOLID CORE 1-3/4" THICKNESS MDF, PRIMED TO BE FIELD PAINTED
PRE-HUNG ON FLAT JAMB W/ SQUARE WOOD STOP
PANEL STYLE INCLUDING PROFILES & CONFIGURATION PER OWNER'S SELECTION .
4. CUSTOM GLASS & METAL INTERIOR DOOR TO BE CRYSTALIA OR EQUAL: PROJECT #:22.130
_ 4-PANEL DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR, 0XX0 CONFIGURATION
PROVIDE PRICING FOR BOTH STEEL & ALUMINUM FRAMED SYSTEMS FOR OWNER'S REVIEW
_ CLEARGLASS
_ MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD PULL HARDWARE
5. INTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE, STYLE, FINISH AND MANUFACTURER PER OWNER'S SELECTION. COORDINATE CORING
& HARDWARE FUNCTION WITH OWNER.
6. ALLINTERIOR DOOR JAMBS TO BE SET WITH A 4' ROUGH JAMB U.N.O. IN THE FLOOR PLANS.
GI BBON STREET 7. SAFETY GLAZING TO BE USED IN GLAZED DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 VRC SECTION R308.
8. EXTERIOR DOOR GLAZING TO BE: DUEL PANE, LOW-E IG WITH ARGON, 3MM GLASS. MINIMUM U-VALUE 0.30,
1ST FLOOR PLAN 1 — LEAKAGE REGUREWENTS OF 2021 VRCSECTION 0243, 1 CEYIHITRC 400 & MEETAR 15T FLOOR PLAN
SCALE:- 1/4"=1'-0" AT0L) & DOOR SCHEDULE
: 0 2 4 8 12'
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INTERIOR FINISH NOTES:

GENERA[ FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

ALL FINISH SELECTIONS, INCLUDING PRODUCT MANUFACTURER, PRODUCT
LINE, COLOR, MATERIAL & SIZES ARE TO BE SELECTED & APPROVED BY

OWNERSHIP.

2. PROVIDE FLUSH HARDWOOD TRANSITION STRIP AT ALL WOOD/TILE

TRANSITIONS.

3. FINISH FLOOR MATERIALS, CHANGES/TRANSITIONS, WHERE OCCUR, ARE TO
BE UNDER CENTER LINES OF DOORS OR FACE OF WALLS.

4. PROVIDE HOUSE WALK-THROUGH W/ OWNER TO CONFIRM: (1) FLOORING
TO BE REPAIRED & RESTORED (2) ROOMS TO BE REPAINTED.

NEW NOMINAL 30"x42"
CURB-MOUNTED SKYLIGHT

UNIT, 1 OF 2; SEE 3RD FLOOR
PLAN FOR LOCATION, TYP.

\ EXISTING METAL

ROOF TO REMAIN \
£X. R00F
>

METAL CRICKET PER
ODE, TYP.
NEW NOMINAL 30"x42"

CURB-MOUNTED SKYLIGHT
UNIT, 20F 2

A

STAIR BELOW SHOWN
DASHED FOR REFERENCE

— (2) NEW NOMINAL 36"84"

[

EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR
WALL BELOW SHOWN
DASHED FOR REFERENCE, TYP.

[i]

CURe- MOUNTED SKYLIGHT
T =

ﬂIHQF
B

L
% ]

EQ

2

L4
¢

EXISTING METAL —
ROOF TO REMAIN

EX_ROOF
SLoPE

L o

ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

Neoawn

n
12

13.
14.

T ‘
| Zastls
% 2
@I
3
o
NEW CURB-MOUNTED
g ST ONT
7 |
7 1d
f
z |z
= 3
e
:
]
o
5
g

z
S
9
H

PROVIDE NEW PAINTED GYPSUM CEILING BOARD ON ALTERED.

g
5
&
g
5
g

<&

12410

ALL DIMENSIONS NOTED + ARE TO BE ADJUSTED AS REQUIRED PER FIELD

CONDITION,

DIMENSIONS ARE FINISH TO FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

HOLD ALL DIMENSIONS IN BATH, CLOSET, & HALL AREAS.

HOLD ALL DIMENSIONS LABELED 'CLR'.

TYPICAL DOOR JAMBS ARE 4' FROM THE FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O.

ALL WALL INFILLS (NEW) ALONG EXISTING WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING
PATCH & REPAIR ALL FINISHES, SUBSTRATES, ETC. IN ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY

THE WORK & BETWEEN SPECIFIC WORK LOCATIONS.

ALL NEW WALLS TO HAVE 5" GYP BOARD FOR PAINT EXCEPT TILE & WET
LOCATIONS WHICH ARE TO HAVE CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOAI
TO INSTALL STRUCTURAL, CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE FLOOR AND/OR
CEILING ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED TO MAKE AND/OR COMPLETE ALL

WORK,

TEMPORARILY REMOVE INFRASTRUCTURE SUCH AS LIGHTING, DUCT WORK|

ETC. AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM WORK

DELIVER LEVEL-5 DRYWALL FINISH FOR WALLS & CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED.

ALL INTERIOR FINISHES PER OWNER'S SELECTION.
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES PER OWNER'S SELECTION.

PAINT CEILINGS, WALLS, & TRIM IN ALL ROOMS AFFECTED BY

CONSTRUCTION- 3 COATS: 1 PRIME & 2 FINISH.

HALL

EAERA

RAlE

-

SKYLIGHT UNIT

ABOVE, 20F2 Pl 3.4 CIR

SHELF & ROD

D aon

EXISTING STAIR TO
REMAIN

3RD FLOOR PLAN 2

1
PHIL'S OFFICE
(BEDROOM 2)
.
HELVING e
< —‘
(i}
LT T

SCALE: 1/4" =

10"

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

2]

7”77

EXISTING WALL

NEW CONC. WALL

NEW CONC. WALL W/ 4" BRICK LEDGE
NEW WOOD STUD FRAME WALL / FURRING

NEW EXTERIOR 2x6 FRAME WALL W/
CEMENT BOARD CLADDING

SMOKE ALARM LOCATION
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM LOCATION

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
TEL: 443.624.1658

EX PROP.
STRUCTURE | ADDITION

OVERHANG

S
LINEN ﬁ) g
: :
o &
B - &
OWNER'S BATH o
: E & A4
° \ LJ
S ‘
SHELF & ROD v Y]
F o
5 I owNer's wiel|||
‘ wic
EXTERORFACE OF NEW
‘ / =T BERoR WAL
= 7RI SHEATHING BELOW, TYP.
% ‘
N J Ep———
a8
counsrour S
£
INFILL & REPAIR WALL AT % ot Location &3
e o s 2
Foenet =
=
. OWNER'S T —— 55
& 2 COUNTER FLASHING PER =
by SUITE e
3 ROOF/WALL TRANSITION
_
NEW OPENING HEADER Tt ’ o
SRR OWNER'S I &
BALCONY
o LTS
2 8| “ewsno RecamiaT0
DECKING TO ACCOMMODATE
/]\ REMAIN Aoomon
4
OWNER'S SITTING
:
] \
‘
N
8
H
=1
21
& |
g i
- i ISLAND
)
— g
g DRESSING
1
4 WWF
‘ |

ALGN

ENT
OUSE

2ND FLOOR PLAN /1 — @
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0 \AL0Z) s 12

NORTON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, LLC
2235 REGINA DRIVE
CLARKSBURG, MD 20871

TEL: 240.393.3672
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ELEVATION NOTES:

1. SEEROOF PLAN FOR ROOF AND ICE & WATER SHIELD NOTES.

2. ALL FLASHING TO BE INSTALLED PER SMACNA STANDARDS.

3. FLASH ROOF EDGE AT RAKES 4" ON TO ROOF SHEATHING & 2" DOWN RAKE FACE
W/HEMMED EDGE.

4. STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING IN COLOR, MATERIAL,
PROFILE, SHEEN, ETC. INTEGRATE INTO EXISTING ADJACENT ROOF & WALL
ASSEMBLIES PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

5. FLASH ALL NEW ROOF/ WALL TRANSITIONS,

6. PROVIDE 6" HALF-ROUND PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTERS & 3' DOWNSPOUTS
ARE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH

7. SOFFIT TO BE NON-VENTED PAINTED CEMENT BOARD PANEL.

8. WINDOW & DOOR INSTALLATION & EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE SYSTEMS
INTEGRATION SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

9. FLASH AND END DAM ALL NEW DOOR & WINDOW HEADS & SILLS.

10. SIDING PANELS TO BE PAINTED CEMENT BOARD INSTALLED OVER FURRING STRIPS
PER MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTIONS. BASIS OF DESIGN: JAMES HARDIE, PRIMED
FOR FIELD FINISH.

11. NEW BRICK & MORTAR TO MATCH EXISTING IN COLOR, STYLE & TEXTURE. TOOTH
IN TO BE SEAMLESS W/ EXISTING WHERE INTEGRATION IS REQUIRED.

12. WALL SCONCE FIXTURES TO BE OWNER PURCHASED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED.

TRIM NOTES:

13. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL BOARDS & TRIM TO BE NOMINAL 5/4" FLAT STOCK
PAINTED CEMENT BOARD.

14. FASCIA TRIM TO BE 8"

15. RAKE TRIM TO BE 8"

16. FRIEZE TRIM TO BE 4" OVER 12", REFERENCE 3/A300 FOR INSTALLATION DETAIL.

17. WINDOW CASING & CORNER TRIM TO BE ¢". REFERENCE 5/A300 FOR

INSTALLATION DETAIL

NEW SKYLIGHT BEYOND.
/- 812 5L0PE, X,
EXISTING WINDOW
+1-8:12510P€, EX. [ ASSEMBLY TO
REMAIN, TYP.
EXISTING METAL |— exisTinG MeTAL
ROOF ASSEMBLY TO ROOF ASSEMBLY T
REMAIN, TYP. 7} ] REMAIN, TYP.
g
o, — X ATicHR 2| ex ATTICHR
¥ — 1 o 12 r
¢ ] g ) L
9% [T [T o2 2 ' [T [T I |l eastive winoov
2z Z8 2 £ ASSEMBLY TO
azam aiam s TE mncn et I e
S — — hx 3 hE — — — o | — EXISTING BRICK
29 HER (11 <8 g ] [11] (1] CEO) s TO REMAIN
= = s = Hiesnnninibonoonaiitbeonoi P
T/EX. 1STFLR _ o T/EX. 3RD FLR | 1/Ex 3RO FLR _
11 e F @1 H 11¢ $ F T
—F— —%— S —%— I
I eusring sk 8 i
MAIN 2 i
o 9 s 9 i
93 2z H 2z i
g3 50 & Z0 o
B9 e 5T g2 2 3o mETR W
g9 - B =N e a2 mEN TP e [
=3 [T [T =g § e [TT] [ 1] N
= z AR L
g
9 T/EX INDFLR £| mexanomR T
T/EX. 2ND FLR _ 1 Q 11 ~ i HEHHEHREHEEEE R
LI e H R, RS R
% g L
¢ 0 % ) i
H 23 ' 27 i
28T\ 0 50 L
g0 EH] 8o |
£ mzEN
29 2 2 (LT
Yo sTeR _ — g Leistan umisan gy
100-p™ & 100-0" 100-0" g(
® [©) F— 0y
S F ! | ——
/‘ PROVIDE New XD WiNDOwW | = I / prowDE e kLoHT O £
UNITS SIZED PER EXISTIN o
| AREA OF WORK MASONRY OPENING | 2| | AREAOF WORK CONFIRM OPENING DIMENSIONS
NOTE: MINOR WORK TO THIS ! ! 2 PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER.
ELEVATIONS LIMITED TO THE 'AREA I | ! CONFIRM UNIT W/ OWNER
OF WORK' - : , L-— @ cmai T/EX. CELLAR FLR 4!
[ L __1 +/93-0 e T T

S FAIRFAX ST - WEST ELEVATION

NOTE: MINOR WORK TO THIS ELEVATIONS
LIMITED TO THE 'AREA OF WORK'

/2 GIBBON ST - SOUTH ELEVATION /1

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

W SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

A200) e
o 2" 4 8' 12

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
TEL: 443.624.1658
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RECONFIGURED EX. METAL
RAILING BEYOND

BRICK ROWLOCK SILL,
SLOPED 15° TO DRAIN
BRICK STEP

BEYOND

I S

PARTIAL FRONT - SOUTH ELEVATION 3

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

LCELLLE
11

86" EXSTNG
FLOOR 10 CELING

TIEX 2NDER oy
11

9-6" EXISTNG
LOOR TO CELING

e 1STR gy
10

|

+1-6-0°EX.

T/EX. CELLAR FLR L1
<9307 r

ASSEMBLIES TO
REMAIN

/- 8:12510p%, £x.

EXISTING CHIMNEY

NEW SKYLIGHT UNITS, TYP.

H

NEW BRICK HEADER COURSE;
REPAIR BRICK AS REQ'D AT
EW OPEN

EXISTING METAL

ROOF ASSEMBLY TO
REMAIN, TYP.

-
=

2

[]
]
1

E

| EXISTING WiNDOW
ASSEMBLY TO

REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING BRICK
/ O REMAIN

NON-VENTED SOFFIT

STANDING SEAM
METALROOF
FASCIA TRIM
GuTTER
/ FRIEZE TRIM

RECONFIGURED EX.

N

7

| BRICK STEP

METAL RAILING BEYOND,
TVP.

SIDE YARD - EAST ELEVATION

= WALLSCONCE LIGHT
FIXTURE, TYP.
CORNER TRIM
/ CEMENT BOARD
CLADDING PANEL
__— EX. GARDEN WALL
|— cemenT BoarD
SURROUND TRIM

}— BRICK ROWLOCK SILL,
SLOPED 15° TO DRAIN

— 1 —gueistar J
100-0"

T/PROP. CRAWL SLAB
—EprRor cha

Ex PROP
STRUCTURE | ADDITION

DOWNSPOUT; TIE INTO SITE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM

7-3%" EXISTING
FLOOR 10 CEILING

911" EXISTING
FLOORTO CELING

11" EXSTNG
FLOOR 10 CELING.

g sTas 4
11

gl J
A= R o

: \

BRICK ROWLOCK SILL,
SLOPED 15° TO DRAIN

SKYLIGHTS BEYOND —~—

EXISTING METAL
ROOF ASSEMBLY TO
REMAIN, TYP. REPAIR

AS REQ'D IN AREAS
IMPACTED BY WORK

EXISTING WINDOW
ASSEM T

BLY TO —

REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING BRICK
TOREMAN |

RECONFIGURED EX. METAL
RAILING BEYOND

FRIEZE TRIM
WALL SCONCE LIGHT
FIXTURE, TYP.
CEMENT BOARD
CLADDING PANEL

CEMENT BOARD
CORNER TRIM

BRICK STEP.
BEYOND

|
FOUNDATION BEYOND —— __

SHOWN DASHED.

REAR - NORTH ELEVATION

ELEVATION NOTES:

1. SEE ROOF PLAN FOR ROOF AND ICE & WATER SHIELD NOTES.

2. ALL FLASHING TO BE INSTALLED PER SMACNA STANDARDS.

3. FLASH ROOF EDGE AT RAKES 4" ON TO ROOF SHEATHING & 2" DOWN RAKE FACE
W/HEMMED EDGE.

4. STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING IN COLOR, MATERIAL,

PROFILE, SHEEN, ETC. INTEGRATE INTO EXISTING ADJACENT ROOF & WALL

ASSEMBLIES PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

FLASH ALL NEW ROOF/ WALL TRANSITIONS.

PROVIDE 6" HALF-ROUND PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTERS & 3' DOWNSPOUTS

ARE TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH.

SOFFIT TO BE NON-VENTED PAINTED CEMENT BOARD PANEL.

WINDOW & DOOR INSTALLATION & EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE SYSTEMS

INTEGRATION SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

FLASH AND END DAM ALL NEW DOOR & WINDOW HEADS & SILLS

0. SIDING PANELS TO BE PAINTED CEMENT BOARD INSTALLED OVER FURRING STRIPS

PER MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTIONS. BASIS OF DESIGN: JAMES HARDIE, PRIMED

FOR FIELD FINISH.

NEW BRICK & MORTAR TO MATCH EXISTING IN COLOR, STYLE & TEXTURE. TOOTH

IN'TO BE SEAMLESS W/ EXISTING WHERE INTEGRATION IS REQUIRED.

12. WALL SCONCE FIXTURES TO BE OWNER PURCHASED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED.

o

o~

=0

1

TRIM NOTES:

13. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL BOARDS & TRIM TO BE NOMINAL 5/4" FLAT STOCK
PAINTED CEMENT BOARD.

14. FASCIA TRIM TO BE 8"

15. RAKE TRIM TO BE 8"

16. FRIEZE TRIM TO BE 4" OVER 12", REFERENCE 3/A300 FOR INSTALLATION DETAIL.

17. WINDOW CASING & CORNER TRIM TO BE 6". REFERENCE 5/A300 FOR
INSTALLATION DETAIL.

7-4" EXISTNG
FLOORTO CELING

| — @ 0nn
11

— o gy anons
ERATES

NG

EXISTNG.

8-

8
o
8
g

S —UoLIsTAR
10

EX. BRICK

[
[
NEW BRICK BASE [

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

@y

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
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144 DOOR CASING TRIM

SCHEDULED DOOR & FRAME
ASSEMBLY

PAINTED 1/2" GYPSUM WALL
BOARD
CAVITY WALL INSULATION

246 WALL FRAMING PER
TRUCTURAL

ADDITION CORNER PLAN DETAIL

1x6 MITERED CORNER TRIM OVER
TREATED WOOD BLOCKING
CONTINUOUS WEATHER
RESISTANT BARRIER SYSTEM

WALL SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL

1x_NOMINAL PAINTED CEMENT
BOARD PANEL CLADDING

PLASTIC OR TREATED WD FURRING
STRIPS INSTALLED PER SIDING
MANUFACTURER

BASE FLASHING.

BRICK ROWLOCK SILL

SLOPED 15° TO DRAIN

SCALE: 1" =1"-0"

EX. BRICK EXTERIOR WALL
ROOF/WALL TRANSITION
FLASHING & COUNTERFLASHING
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
SYSTEM OVER MANUFACTURER
'APPROVED UNDERLAYMENT

EX. PLASTER WALL
ASSEMBLY, PATCH, REPAIR
& MAKE SMOOTH AS

'D
(2) W12335 BEAMS PER
STRUCTURAL

BUILDING ENVELOPE INSULATION TABLE
INSULATED AREA REQUIRED | PROVIDED REMARKS
IABOVE GRADE WALL- 246 FRAMING]  R-15 R15 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM
X_& NEW CRAWL FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE
BELOW GRADE WALL [10ciORRL3 R34 | WATERPROOFED & CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATED
FLOOR w19 B NOT APPLICABLE
CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM IN ALL AREAS OF WORK TO MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF 2021 VRC SECTION 806.5 FOR UNVENTED)
CEILING R-60 R60 ATTIC ASSEMBLIES
0P, CURS MOUNTED

»
ALL BUILDING ENVELOPE INSULATION IS LABELED WITH R-VALUE OR INSULATION CERTIFICATE. T T
COMPLY WITH R-VALUE REQUIREMENTS WITH 2018 VECC.

PROVIDE BAFFLE OVER AIR PERMEABLE INSULATION ADJACENT TO SOFFIT & EAVE VENTS.

ALL ATTIC ACCESS HATCHES TO BE AIR SEALED & INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-60.

PROVIDE NEW CAVITY SPRAY FOAM INSULATION TO MEET A MINIMUM OF R-15 IN EXTERIOR ALL
WALLS WITHIN AREA OF WORK.

ROOF JOIST SISTER PER
STRUCTURAL
EXISTING LOW SLOPE ROOF

R

+-8:12 SLOPE, EX. [7

6-6' FLOORTO EX.
COLLAR TEE

RIDGE BEAM PER
STRUCTURAL

‘GUSSET REINFORCEMENT
PER STRUCTURAL

J#/- 8:12 SLOPE, EX.

%" GYPSUM CEILING BOARD

CEILING INSULATION PER
DULE

CEILING FURRING/FRAMING
REQ'D

EXTERIOR WALL NOTES: RECONFIGURED

ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY
. FULLY WRAP ADDITION EXTERIOR WITH AIR FILTRATION BARRIER. INSTALL WITH ALL DETAILS W/ SCHEDULED CElLNG
AND TERMINATIONS TO MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.
ENSURE ALL SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE ARE SEALED, BEDROOM 3

~

COMPONENTS TO BE INSTALLED PER 2021 VRC TABLE 402.4.1.1.

3RD FLOOR LOFT

CAULKED, GASKETED, OR WEATHER STRIPPED TO MINIMIZE AIR LEAKAGE. WALL ASSEMBLY
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

DRAINAGE NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PROJECT.
2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT THE ADDITION TO MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2021 VRC SECTION 405.

ROOFING MANUFACTURER
APPROVED UNDERLAY

10" FRAMING DIMENSION

STANDING SEAM METAL
OF SYSTEM
DRIP EDGE

1:12 5L0PE
e

A T/EXISTCG
N AT

6" HALF ROUND GUTTER ON HANGER
SYSTE 1

EM L

148 FASCIA TRIM CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM
ATTICINSULATION
INSTALLED PER 2021 VRC
SECTION R806.5

CEILING FRAMING PER

1x_ NOMINAL SOFFIT PANEL

14 FRIEZE TRIM OVER
TREATED BLOCKING

1x12 FRIEZE TRIM OVER 2 oANTD 1
x . PAINTED 12" Grpsum
NOMINAL TREATED BLOCKNG

1x6 PANEL TOP RAIL OVER 1x_ 246 TOP PLATES, TYP.
NOMINAL TREATED BLOCKING
PLASTIC OR TREATED WD FURRING
STRIPS INSTALLED PER SIDING
NUFACTURER

CONTINUOUS WEATHER
RESISTANT BARRIER SYSTEM
WALL SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL
1x_NOMINAL PAINTED CEMENT T
BOAI

RD PANEL CLADDING
DOWNSPOUT BEYOND

146 PANEL BOTTOM RAIL OVER 1x_
NOMINAL TREATED BLOCKING
BASE FLASHING

BRICK ROWLOCK SILL

SLOPED 15° TO DRAIN

BRICK WATER TABLE W/ 1" AIR GAP;
TIE TO WALL PER STRUCTURAL
WEEP SYSTEM SPACED 24" 0.C.
THRU WALL BASE FLASHING

OVER SOLID GROUT
EX. BRICK PATIO TO BE
REPAIRED

TRIM NOTE: ALL TRIM BOARDS SHALL
BE FIELD PAINTED CEMENT BOARD,
JAMES HARDIE OR EQUAL; DIMENSIONS
SPECIFIED ARE NOMINAL

CAVITY WALL INSULATION, TYP.
PAINTED 1/2" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD
WALL BASE PER OWNER'S
1oN

TREATED NOMINAL 246 BASE PLATE
ANCHORED PER STRUCTURAL
FINISHED FLOORING PER
OWNER'S SELECTION
DECKING PER
STRUCTURAL

EX. RAILING BEYOND
NON-VENTED ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY

T/EX. 1STFLR
‘Qﬁ wo

FLOOR JOISTS PER /

/- swucturac HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

LEDGER PER STRUCTURAL

CONTINUOUS LIQUID APPLIED

PROP. CURB MOUNTED SKYLIGHT
IN RECONFIGURED ROOF
STRUCTURE

+/- 1%:12 SLOPE, EX.

REMOVE CEILING FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL -
PROVIDE NEW GYPSUM CEILING BOARD &

P M INSULATION ON EX. ROOF

JOISTS. PROVIDE NON-VENTED ROOF TO MEET
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BEDROOM 4

EX_3RD FLOOR STRUCTURE

OWNER'S
BATH

EX_2ND FLOOR STRUCTURE

-

(A
&y
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL
TO BE INSET IN EX. FLOOR
\ STRUCTURE
1
’

74 EXISTING
FLOORTO CELING

|
b

91" EXISTING

FLOORTO Ci

— e anonR
1

.

PROVIDE CRAWL ENCAPSULATION

PLYWOOD SHEATHING pER OWNERNOTCHAS WATERPROOFING SYSTEM CoNTINUOUS BELOW SISTEM, 4P, EXTING PERIMETER
STR REQ'D TO CONCEAL BEAM [P Q\//\ GAADE WALL INSULATION KITCHEN FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE
Hew ENISHED FLOOR PR WAL PER STROCTRAL SN PER SCHEDULE | conc st sone I K 3 WATERROOFED; PROVIDE 10 ML
B sUsoor, AR roorarersTUTIN NN, ONC/BRICK TE?: SLopE - FOOTTRAFTIC TATED VAPOR AT
| FILTER FABRIC, TYP, //\/\\/4}\\///}\\// M CRAWL SLAB PER APPROX. GRADE, TYP. r —1 T/EX1STFLR
= g “ STRUCTURAL 3 —
' ORAINAGE GRAVEL, TYP A s ey e o — AR
| L PN Poe. o, \\\\\//\\\/// N BARRIER My e A CRAWL B ex.roote & FounoATIoN
,, /e 15T IEUSA N \<\> a ” i ” pYa RRAY ¥ EX. CRAWL R, WAL VL. CONDITION &
f T i 1 ﬁ o8 RO 4 4 A T/PROP, CRAWL SLAB R0 X, REPORT TO STRUCTURAL
CLOSEO-CELL sPRAY | | PN eRoP. A AN T S enoineen
FOAM INSULATION N £ FLO0R 01T O 5 LR N 3
ROOF JOISTS PER ! ' MODIFIED & HUNG ON \\>/\\//\\//\\// AR == 5 oz N A A N
STRUCTURAL NEW BEAM, REFERENCE <3 3
UCTURAL ! JOIST HANGER PER /\\\///\\\///\\\//\ S, ///\\\/;/\\\//\\ QIR xcauare ex. crawt rant. SERRRY”
PAINTED GYPSUM STRUCTURAL R R R R ORI AS POSSIBLE PER STRUCTURAL
o \/\\<\\/<\\/5\\><\><\><\><\><\>//\\><\><\>//\\><\><\>//\\>//\\>/ FOOTER PER STRUCTURAL
o i ARG N A, 100 OV 10
GRAVEL BeD
ADDITION ROOF DETAIL; REF STRUCTURAm TYPICAL ADDITION WALL SECTION m — BUILDING SECTION A 1 —
AT = 10" AT = 10" s T 1.O" A300)
SCALE: 1" =1'-0 @ SCALE:1"=1'-0 @ o 2 & g 12' SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0 o 2 4 8 12'
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STRUCTURAL NOTES
GENERAL STRUCTURAL:
Division 1- General Requirements

Any Federal, State or Municipal laws, codes, rules of regulations as may be applicable shall be complied with, whether or not indicated and/or
specified herein. This building is designed in conformance with the 2018 Edition of the Interational Residential Code (IRC) and the 2018 edition
of the Intemational Building Code (IBC) along with any adopted amendments from local agencies. All work shall be performed in a workman like
fashion in conformance with rules of accepted good practice.

Division 2- Structural Requirements
Foundation

1.5l bearing value at the bottom of all footings is assumed for design purposes to be 2000 psi in VA and MD, 1500 in Washington, DC. Notify
the Engineer immediately about any changes in excavation work, unexpected soil or ground water conditions efc.

2.Bottom of all exterior footings shall bear a minimum of 1'-0° into original undisturbed soil, and be a minimum of 30" below finish exterior grade
at the lowest point of the foundation hole. Where required, step footings in  ratio of two horizontal to one vertical.

3.Foundation walls are designed for lateral earth pressure of 40 PCF assuming a free draining material or draining board behind the wall with a
perimeter drain tile system. Nolify the Engineer if soil conditions differ.

Concrete

1.All concrete to have minimum compressive strength (F° c) = 3000 psi in 28 days, with a maximum slump of 4°. Extended slabs, including
garage floor slabs, shall have a minimum strength of 4000 psi. All concrete shall be poured in accordance with AC 301 specification. Concrete
exposed to weather to be air entrained.
2l reinforing stel o meet ASTH-A515 Grade 60. Detaing, abricating and lasngof shall be rdance with ACI-315
“Manual of Standard Practice for Detailing Reinforced Concrete Structures.” Furnish support bars and all required accessories in accordance
with C.R S.1. Standards. Al reinforcing to be spliced a minimurm of 40 bar diameters. Welded wire fabric shall conform to ASTM A-165.
3.l riforcing bas hal trcept perpendicular lements shal terminate i hooks, lace o (2) chos coar from outer face of element.

be placed until the allod al had itinspected o
remlommg steel shall be as follows:

a.Footings- 3" from botor

exposed to weather
©Slab- mid-depth (UNO)
dall 1 4" at norior faco. 3 t extaror acs
.Wire mesh to be plaoed at mid-depth of s
5 Gontrets labe-on-orade to be 4 hck, renorced with 616 W14 x W1.4 and shallbe placed on 6 mil vapor barer over 4" of compacied
gravel. If additional m\nbrvmg is required, it will be showing in the Drawings.

Masonry

1Al concrete masonry units to conform to ASTM Spec. C-90 for load-bearing masonry. All masonry 1o be reinforced at 16" o.c. horizontally with
ladder-type reinforcing. Mortar to be ASTM C-270 Type N for brick veneer, and Type M for all other conditions.
2.All vertical reinforcing shall be grouted in place with mortar of pea gravel concrete (min 1,500 psi). Provide dowels from all footings to masonry
walls to match size and spacing of vertical reinforcing
3.Unless noted otherwise, provide a 16" long by 24 deep solid block or grouted block under bearing ends of beams. Provide 16" long by 8"

ieep solid masonry at joist bearing.
4.The top of all foundation walls to be a one-course bond beam, with (2) #4s and min 1,500 psi grout. All expansion bolts or sleeve anchors in
masonry walls shall be placed in grouted solid masonry.
5.Reinforcing steel to be ASTM AB15 Grade 60 and placed in accordance with ACI Code.
6.All masonry linels to have a minimum bearing of 4° on both ends.
7.Concrete block manufacture to conform to ASTM C90 with a minimum prism strength of 1000 psi
EBrk manutactrs b confom o ASTY G52

Masonry grout to conform to ASTM

b Epoxy is AC Powers 100+ or equivalent

DESIGN LIVE LOADS

1.Roof (snow) - 30 psf
2 Floors -40 psf Living areas.

W bracing fo wind ant ssnie Ien has boon spocifd s par e R 2018, setons i 602,10 forwall brcing requroment, o designed
for the wind loading, as stated above.

5 Seismic design category B

6 Equivalent fluid pressure: 40 psf

7.All footings to bear on solid, undisturbed soil, and a minimum of 30 inches below finished grade

LUMBER

3 umber tobo minimu- No 2 SPF wih = 1000 psiand £ = 1200000 psi
2 Window and door headers to be minimum (2) 2xBs, unless noted otherwi

3 Posis upporing sawn humber boams and hoaders 1 be & mimmum of (0) x4’

4.Posts supporting manufactured lumber beams and headers to be a minimum of (3) 2x4's.

5 Posts free-standing, posts at porches or decks to use Simpson PC caps, and the ABU bases, unless otherwise specified.
il aflrends o b secured o lopsof walswih urican s (Smpson 254 or spproved e

7 Manufactured lumber design values
& Prafabricaled russ manufacure and design to conforr to ANSUTHI 1 and WTCA standards
9.Minimum half sheets of sheathing to join the rim board to the wall framing system

10.All hardware noted is ‘Simpson Strong Tie, or equivalent

STEEL

1.Reinforcing steel to be ASTM AB15 Grade 60, and placed in accordance with ACI Code.
2.Structural steel to be ASTM A 36 fabricated in accordance with AISC Standards, supplied and installed with one coat of red-oxide primer.
3.Welding of structural steel to be performed by an AWS cerlified welder in accordance with AWS D1.1 Code using E70XX rod.

4.All field welds must be cleaned and painted with red-oxide primer.

5.The use of adjustable, screw-type steel columns is NOT permitted, unless the screw end is embedded in concrete.

6.Tubular steel to conform to ASTM ASO1. Unless noted otherwise, the following column caps and bases are to be used. Column cap for steel
beam connections to be 4x8x1/2" plate with (2) A325, %" diameter, thru-bolts into each beam. Column base secured with (2) %" dia. all-thread,
epoxy-set , min 4" depth

MISC

1.Handrail assemblies shall conform to IRC, section 311.8.3, and the load requirements of IBC section 1607.7

DRAWING INDEX

SHEET NO. SHEET NAME

5100 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWING INDEX & CALCULATIONS
5201 FOUNDATION & 1ST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

5202 2ND & 3RD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

5203 ATTIC FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLAN

$301 1ST FLOOR WIND BRACING PLAN
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-

52452x12" CIP CONG FTNG w! (5)#5
REBAR SET 3 OFF BOTTOM FACE, 3000-
PSI. ON SOLID UNDISTURBED SOIL

10MIL VAPOR BARRIER ON 4"
‘GLEANED AGGREGATE ON-
SOLID UNDISTURBED SOIL

MAX EXCAVATION DEPTH,
= BASE OF EXFTNG.

T TESTPISTOBEDUG @ (3] LOCATIONS TO
DETERMINE £X FING DEPTH BSHT TO 5E
70" FINISHED CEILING HEIGHT

@ IDDLE EXCAUATE @ PERMIETER WITN £5

L0ESHEEANGLE G PASE O 1 FING, SEE DETAL

22:22° CIP CONC CLEAT wi (3) 46 REBAR
HORIZ SET S OFF T FACE & (1) 24 EOA
SET Y OFF EXT EACE
3500 #51 SEE DETAL (TYF ALL)

4 GIP CONG SLAB w/ 656 WIWF SET 314"
(OFF BOTTOM FACE, 3000 PSI, ON 10MIL.
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER Of

'SOLID UNDISTURBED SOL

2737x12" CIP CONG FING wi (3) #4 REBAR
FF BOTTOM FACE, 3000 PSI, O
'SOLID UNDISTURBED SOIL (TYP ALL)

GENERAL NOTE:
| ALL EXISTING MEMBER CONDITION, SIZE AND ORIENTATION ASSUMED BY
ITHE ENGINEER. VERIFY IN FIELD. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF DIFFERING
ICONDITIONS APPLY.

| ALL NEW HEADERS TO BE MINIMUM (3) 2x8 LUMBER WITH (1) JACK AND (1)
[KING STUD AT EACH END, UN.0. SOLID BLOCK BETWEEN JOISTS BELOW.

* MINIMUM (2) STUDS IN WALLS BELOW POINT LOADS FROM ABOVE, UN.O.
| POINT LOADS LESS THAN 1.00 KIPS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

| POINT LOADS UNAFFECTED BY WORK WITHIN SCOPE NOT SHOWN FOR
[CLARITY

EPOXY-SET FTNG & FNDTN WALL
'REBAR MIN 6" INTO EX FNDTN WALL

ABOVE GRADE: 6" CIP CONC w/ 4" BRICK
FNDTN WALl #5 VERT REBAR

X 0.C. Vi
Boi it 25
R RESAR PTG AR (Y ALL)

BIL VAPOR BARRIER ON 4"
CLEANED AGGREGATE ON
SOLID UNDISTURBED SOIL

20112 CIP CONG FTNG wi (2)#5 REBAR
SET 3" OFF BOTTOM FACE, 3000 PSI
MIN 30" BELOW FINISHED GRADE, ON
SOLID UNDISTURBED SOIL (TYP ALL)

ABOVE GRADE: 6" CIP CONC & 4 BRICK
NGO FTNG w45 VERT REEAR @
3" OFF INT FACE & #4 REBAR
SET3OF Top & T FACES, 3500 31
VERT REBAR CONT FTNG THRU SLAB

4" GIP CONG STEP SLAB wi 6x6 WWF & #5
T 314" OFF BOTTOM FACE,
3000 PSI. MIN 2" BEARING @ INT FNDTN WALL

BELOW GRADE. 10 IP CONG TURNDOWN

GFF T FAGE & (536 REGAR SET - OTF
BOTTOM FACE, 5000 PS. MIN 30° BELOW

FOUNDATION PLAN

. ON SOLID UNDISTURBED
SOIL, VERT REBAR CONT FNG THRU SLAB

‘GRADE: 6" CIP CONC w/ 4" BRICK
ENDTN WaLL w45 VERT REBA
0 3 # HORIZ REBAR @ 170G VERT

55T OFF TP PAGE 3000 P01 (VP ALL)

SELOW GRADE. 10 Ip CON FNCTN VIALL
R @ 24

)
VERT REBAR & FTNG REBAR (TYP ALL)

EPOXY-SET FTNG & FNDTN WALL
'REBAR MIN 6" INTO EX FNDTN WALL

310" 30" GIP CONG STEP w/ (1) #4
REBAR SET 34" OFF TOPINT FACES,
3 STIRRUPS # 12" 0.C, 3000 PSI

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

@L32x3 1720367
STEEL UNTEL

EXFLOOR STRUCTURE
TO REMAN

SECURE LEDGER @ EXMSRY .
WAL ROWS OF 14 TTEN H
08 STAGGERED H
A
15
g
g~
g%
HE
HE
& -
H
H
2

LOGATE NEW CRAWLSPACE
ACCESS OPENING DIRECTLY-
UNDER HALLWAY OPENING ABOVE.

LINTEL TO BEAR ON SOLID MSRY.
MIN 4 BEARING @ EA END'

D SCHA0 STEEL POST, SECURE @ TOP w/
x8x112" STEEL PLATE &.(2) 12D LAG,
SCREWS, SECURE @ BASE wi 8xix1/2" STEEL
2°D ALL-THREAD, EPOXY-SET

3D SOH4D STEEL POST, SECURE EX BEAM @

SCREWS, SECURE @ BASE w/ xex1/2" STEEL,
PLATE 8 (2) 12 ALLTHREAD, EPOXY SET

LOADING @ EX COL REDUCED
FROM EX CONDITIONS

D SCHAO STEEL POST, SECURE @ TOP wi
BXEx1/2" STEEL PLATE 8 (2) 1/2'D LAG.
SCREWS, SECURE @ BASE wi x5x1/2" STEEL
PLATE & (2) 112'D ALLTHREAD, EPOXY-SET ]

@LI12x3 1238
STEELUNTEL

<10 LEDGER

210 J0ISTS,
@150,

10 LEDGER

;

10X10° CIP CONG COL wi (6) #4 REBAR
VERT & #3 STIRRUPS @ 12" 0.C, 3000
P51, MIN 25" LAP SPLICE wi FTNG REBAR

SECURE LEDGER @ FOTN WALL w ) ROWS,
112D ALLTH
@42 06. BOTTOM RoW & 15 6.6, (WP ALL

SECURE JOISTS @ EAEND w/
LUS210 HANGERS (TYP ALL)

LOGATE NEW CRAWLSPACE ACCESS
‘OPENING WITHIN BEAM SPAN ABOVE

1D MSRY,

D
TN+ BEARNG @ EA END

LINTEL 7O BEAR ON SOLID MSRY.

1ST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

W (6) 4 REBAR
VERT .50 STIRRUPS @ 12 0.0 3000
P51, MIN 25" LAP SPLICE wi FTNG REBAR

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

2" 4 8
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PACK BEAM @ EA SIDE w 2¢125 RIPPED TO
FIT WEB & BEAR ON LOWER FLANGE,
SECURE PAGKING w/ @) ROWS OF 12D THA
5 0.C. STAGGERED, SEE DETAIL

'SECURE EX JOISTS @ PACKED BEAM
W/1US2.06/9.5 HANGERS (TYP ALL)

SECURE LEDGER @ EX NSRY WALL w (2) ROWS
OF 147D TITEN2 SCREWS @ 16" 0.C. STAGGERED

‘SECURE INFILL JOISTS @ EA END.
WILUS210 HANGERS (TYP ALL)

D SCHAD STEEL POST IN WALL, SECURE BEAM @ TOP wi
Guan1r> STEEL PLATE & (2 3A°D A323 BOLTS, SOLID_—— |

ar STe
BLOCK BTWN JOISTS BELOW MIN (2) BAYS, SECURE POST
SASE wl S STEEL PLATE () 15 LAG SCREWS

SOLDBLOCKBTVN JOSTS ABOVE W @) BAYS, 8 1t __—

ST BTWN HEADER & JOISTS AS NEEDED!

SDSCMOSTEEL POST NWALL SEcuRe seA @ Tor w
112" STEEL P!

LATE
BLOCK BTN JOISTS BELOW i () AVS, SECURE Posr\

BASE w/6x6x112" STEEL PLATE & (2) 12D LAG SCREWS

GENERAL NOTES:
} ALLEXISTING MEMEER CONDITION, SIZE AND ORIENTATION ASSUMED BY
ENGINEER. VERIFY IN FIELD. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF DIFFERING
CONDITIONS APPLY

* ALL NEW HEADERS TO BE MINIMUM (3) 2x8 LUMBER WITH (1) JACK AND (1)
KING STUD AT EACH END, U.N.0. SOLID BLOCK BETWEEN JOISTS BELOW.

|* MINIMUM (2) STUDS IN WALLS BELOW POINT LOADS FROM ABOVE, UN.O.
 POINT LOADS LESS THAN 1.00 KIPS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

|* POINT LOADS UNAFFECTED BY WORK WITHIN SCOPE NOT SHOWN FOR
[CLARITY

RAFTERS
@

caLcts

3 3

3 i E
£ :
H soceine 3
g E woc
=0

[

EX CONY 2x10

SECURE 15T STUD @ TOP TO EX MSRY.
WALL wi 1/2°D ALL-THREAD, EPOXY-SET

66 POST IN WALL, SECURE BEAMYS
@ TOP w/ AGES CAP, SOLID BLOCK
BTWN JOISTS BELOW (TYP ALL)

WBx21 STEEL POST, SECURE EA STEEL BEAM

@ToPwi(2) 25 BOLTS ((4) BOLTS
TOTAL) & 10x10x1/2" STEEL PLATE, SECURE
5 / 949112" STEEL PLATE & (4)

4
112'D ALL-THREAD, EPOXY-SET, SEE DETAIL

[~ sccure rarrers @ Lepcer

W/ LRUZ8 HANGERS (TYP ALL)

'SECURE LOWER ROOF LEDGER @ EX M
— @

RY

WALL i (2) ROWS OF 172'D ALLTHREAD, TOP

ROW @32 0.C,, BOTTOM ROW @ 16 O.C.
ECURE RAFTERS @ TOP

PLATE w/ H2 5A TIES (TYP ALL)

'SECURE CEILING JOISTS @ PACKED
BEAMwIL AL

JOISTS @ 1957 0.C.

EXUNTEL

0 & O
+ i exiaoery [ 1 L exUnTeL

EXSTARCASE decde

EXUNTEL.

i

exXunTel

2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

0

66 POST IN WALL, SECURE BEAMHS
@ TOP w/ AGES CAP, SOLID BLOCK
BTWN JOISTS BELOW (TYP ALL)

WBx21 STEEL POST, SECURE EA STEEL BEAM @ TOP wi
(2) 34D A325 BOLTS ((4) BOLTS TOTAL) & 10x10x112"
‘STEEL PLATE, SECURE POST BASE w/ $x6x112" STEEL
PLATE & (4) 127D ALL-THREAD, EPOXY-SET, SEE DETAIL

SECURE 15T STUD @ TP TO BXSY
WALL Wi 1/2°D ALL-THREAD, EPOXY-SET

BEAMI TO BEAR ON 10¢10x112"
'STEEL PLATE ON SOLID MSRY

'SECURE LEDGER @ EX MSRY
WALL wi (2) ROWS OF 14D TITENZ:
SCREWS @ 16"0.C. STAGGERED

‘SECURE INFILL JOISTS @ EA END,
WILUS210 HANGERS (TYP ALL)

22 _EXGONY 2x10
J0IsTS @ 1957 0.

LowER ROOF
BELOW.

EXUNTE

3RD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

LINTEL 70 BEAR ON SOLID MSRY
@EAEND, MIN 4" BEARING

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
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GENERAL NOTES:
} ALLEXISTING MEMEER CONDITION, SIZE AND ORIENTATION ASSUMED BY
ENGINEER. VERIFY IN FIELD. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF DIFFERING
CONDITIONS APPLY

* ALL NEW HEADERS TO BE MINIMUM (3) 2x8 LUMBER WITH (1) JACK AND (1)
KING STUD AT EACH END, U.N.0. SOLID BLOCK BETWEEN JOISTS BELOW.

|* MINIMUM (2) STUDS IN WALLS BELOW POINT LOADS FROM ABOVE, UN.O.

 POINT LOADS LESS THAN 1.00 KIPS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

|* POINT LOADS UNAFFECTED BY WORK WITHIN SCOPE NOT SHOWN FOR
[CLARITY

EXUNTEL

CELING STRUCTURE
o REMOVED .
£ SECURE FLOOR NALER w3 14D
H IST BELOW, MIN (1 J0IST
H PAST EA SSTERED RAFTER (VP ALL)
& SECURE SISTERED RAFTERS @ FLOOR
2010 HERDER NAILER wi (2)DTT2Z HOLDOWNS &
oy | ExunteL 70 ALLTHRERD (TP ALL)
2 FLOORWALER

- exunreL

TExBEAM
4

SECURE FLOOR NALER w1 ) Dxs
T BELOW, MIN (1) JOIST
PAST EA SISTERED RAFTER (VP ALL)

'SECURE SISTERED RAFTERS @ FLOOR
NAILER w (2) DTT2Z HOLDOWNS &
112'D ALLTHREAD (TYP ALL)

[ YV S|

T eNELL 1 el

ATTIC FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

INFILL GHIMIEY OPENING w/ 2¢10 RAFTERS, SECURE
S @ EX HE U210 HANGERS -
'SECURE ALL RAFTERS @ NAILER w/ H25A TIES

SECURE HEADERS @ EA END w/
LUS210-2 HANGERS (TYP ALL)

SECURE SISTERED RAFTERS @ HEADERS.
Wi LUSZ10-2 HANGERS (TYP ALL)

EX CONV 2
RAFTERS @ 195" 0..

SISTER ALLEXRAFTERS w2605 SECURE 2108
#112)ROS OF 14Dy SCREWS 16"
STAGGERED & (4) SCREWS 5 (e ALy

SISTER ALLE
RAFTERS w 26108

@200 RAFTER

@210
HEADER.

chesbyekocls

HEADER TO BEAR ON SOLID MSRY @ EA
END, NO MSRY PRESENT ABOVE HEADER

SECURE FLOOR NALLER w! (3) 14D5"
SCREWS @ EA JOIST BELOW, MIN (1) JOIST
PAST EA SISTERED RAFTER (TYP ALL)

& P <
5° @ 2xtoHeaver__
#) e

=246 FLOOR NAILER ]

226
HEADER

SECURE SISTERED RAFTERS @ FLOOR NAILER w/

B B B H (2) 28 H
H (2)DTT2Z HOLDOWNS & 172D ALL-THREAD (TYP ALL)

HEADER

SECURE HEADER @ EA END w/
LUS28-2 HANGER (TYP ALL)

SISTER EXRAFTERS /Ll SECURE Lo w 2)
ROWS OF 14Dx" SCREWS
STACOERED & () SCREWS & £A BN (P ALY

ot

)26
HEADER

SECURE PAIRED @) LVL RAFTERS w/ 34"
SET & (2) ROWS OF 14D

)26 SCREWS € 4O STAGGERED (1vF ALL)

o

¢

SECURE PAIRED RAFTERS @ EX RAFTER SIDE wi
34" PLYWOOD GUSSET & (2) ROWS OF 114Dx3"
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ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
TEL: 443.624.1658

NORTON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, LLC
2235 REGINA DRIVE
CLARKSBURG, MD 20871
TEL: 240.393.3672

WIND BRACE SCHEDULE
FLOOR WIND BRACE PARAMETERS
Brace
Brace wall Dist wall
MAIN HOUSE Line Method Used BTWN | FACTOR | Brace Wall Required Actual Status
1st Floor 1 MSRY 10 0.67 N/A N/A OK
2 CS-WSP 10 0.67 2.00x0.67=1.33 5.17 OK
A C5-WSP / MSRY 20 0.67 |[3.50x0.67=2.33/ NJ/A|5.00/N/A OK
B C5-WSP / MSRY 20 0.67 |[3.50x0.67=2.33/ NJ/A|3.17 / N/A OK
Wall Types
MSRY Masonry
CS-WSP Continuous Sheathing
Factors
AllBWLs 1, 2, & 3:0.70 x 0.95 0.67
Roof eave-to-ridge height, <5' 0.70
Story Height, 9' 0.95
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REBAR, 3" OFF
TOP & EXT FACES

EXISTING:
FNDTN e

WAL GIP CONG CLEAT, 3000 PS1

(3)#5 REBAR, 3 OFF
| —inTeace (rve aLl)

45 STIRRUP @ 24" 0.C.

p 4GP CONG SLAB.
‘/7// 66 WELDED-WIRE FABRIC

7
=

Tom

4 CLEANEDICOMPACTED
'AGGREGATE

_CIP CONCRETE CLEAT DETAIL
SCALE T = 10"

INTERIOR FLOOR FRAMING

4 BRICK

& CIP CONCRETE
STEMWALL

112DK10" ANGHOR BOLT

e et

#5REBAR @ 207 0.

#4REBAR @ 127 0.

10" CIP CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

20412 CIP CONCRETE FOOTING

(@)% ReBAR

soi

TYPICAL FOUNDATION / FOOTING
SOALE: 7= 707

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

(2) Wi2x3s STEEL BEAMS

@)314D A325 BOLTS

|
10x10¢112" STEEL PLATE
Wex21 STEEL POST
35" STEEL STIFFENER
= rLates @ 2o

DOUBLE BEAM TO POST CONNECTION - TOP VIEW

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

6" STEEL STIFFENER
PLATES @32 0.C.

112D THRU BOLTS @
16" 0.C. STAGGERED

(2) Wi2as STEEL BEAMS
2412 PACKING

2 CEILING JoIsT

[——LUS24 HANGER
T——(4) 34D A325 BOLTS

10x10¢1/2" STEEL PLATE

ERIC FAUGHNAN
428 N GORDON ST
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
TEL: 443.624.1658

#NORTON

NORTON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, LLC
2235 REGINA DRIVE
CLARKSBURG, MD 20871
TEL: 240.393.3672

BEVEL TOP OF BEAM
TOFIT EX RAFTERS

14D SCREWS @

16" 0.C. STAGGERED)|
714" LVL SISTER:
EXRAFTER.

12D THRUBOLTS @
C. STAGGERED

38 STEEL STIFFENER.
PLATES @ 327 0.

RIDGE BEAM INSTALLATION - SKYLIGHT AREA

EXISTING FLOOR JOISTS

Wex21 STEEL POST

Wex21 STEEL POST

9xox112" STEEL PLATE

e wums e
Ao ser

DS

10X10° CIP CONCRETE
COLUMN

6)#4 REBAR VERTICAL
MIN 25° LAP SPLICE

43 STIRRUPS @ 12°0.C.

auan12-CIP.
‘CONCRETE FOOTING

7 %457 #5 REBAR EAY

POST COLUMN & FOOTI

SKYLIGHT CURS:

@wizcs (2)2:8 HEADER
STEEL BEAVS

'DOUBLE BEAM TO POST CONNECTION - SIDE VIEW.

2)248 HEADER

1/4Dx5" SCREWS @
167 0.C. STAGGERED

714" LVL SISTER:
EXRAFTER:

7114 LVL SISTER,
EXRAFTER:

114D SOREWS @,
167 0.C. STAGGERED!

) 140" SCREWS: SKYLIGHT FRAMING - LOWER CONNECTION

OTT2Z HOLDOWN-

112" ALLTHREAD
24 FLOOR NAILER:
(3) 114D5" SCREWS-

EXFLOOR JOIST

RAFTER LOWER BEARING - SKYLIGHT AREA

140K SCREWS @,
167 0.C. STAGGERED'

1/4DX" SCREWS @
TAGGEREY™

RIDGE REINFORCEMENT - SKYLIGHT AREA

‘SKYLIGHT FRAMING - UPPER CONNECTION

EXFLOOR  (6) 14Dus"
JOIST

112° ALLTHREAD

24 FLOORNALER

3) 140" SOREWS

EXFLOOR JOIST

'RAFTER LOWER BEARING - AREA OPPOSITE SKYLIGHT

ATTIC FLOOR JOIST OVERLAP

ROOF DETAILS
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